

No. 16-567

In the Supreme Court of the United States



AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Florida

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL D. SLOAN

COUNSEL OF RECORD

DEAN A. MORANDE

DAVID B. ESAU

BRIAN ROSNER

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.

525 OKEECHOBEE BOULEVARD, STE. 1200

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401

(561) 659-7070

MSLOAN@CARLTONFIELDS.COM

JANUARY 26, 2017

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	3
A. Florida Violated the Limits of State Authority by Taxing and Regulating Out-of-State Activity.....	3
B. Florida Does Not Hold a Sufficient Nexus to Tax All Sales Arranged by One of Its Domestic Corporations	6
C. Florida’s Sales Tax on Out-of-State and International Flowers Violates Due Process.....	10
II. THE DEPARTMENT RELIES ON <i>QUILL</i> ’S PHYSICAL PRESENCE RULE, ONLY TO THEN CLAIM IT HAS NO APPLICATION AND CANNOT BE REVIEWED	12
III. THE DEPARTMENT’S POLICY CONCERNS ARE IRRELEVANT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Mfg. Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 250 U.S. 459 (1919)	5, 6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	12
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v.</i> <i>Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. Ltd. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	7
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015)	2
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	6
<i>Intl. Harvester Co. v. Dept. of Treas. of State</i> <i>of Ind.</i> , 322 U.S. 340 (1944).....	6
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938)	5, 6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	13
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining</i> <i>Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940)	3, 7
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	5, 11
<i>Nat’l Geographic Soc’y v. Cal. Bd. of</i> <i>Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commn. v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	3, 7, 8
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11, 12
<i>State Tax Commn. of Utah v. P. State Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 605 (1963).....	6
<i>TA Operating Corp. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 767 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	8
<i>Treichler v. State of Wis.</i> , 338 U.S. 251 (1949)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 212.05	11
---------------------------	----

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	1, 3
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	4
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1995)	4
Sir William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	13
